PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851)

S/o 8/237, Jagrao Road, Mandi Mullapur, Distt Ludhiana- 141101

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer (By Name)

(Regd. Post) O/o Senior Superintendent of Police (Rural), Jagraon, Districts Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Inspector General of Police, Ludhiana Range, Near Old Courts Ludhiana.

Respondents

Appeal Case No.:2604 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Present: Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: ASI, Harpreet Singh (9779800315)

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.09.2020 vide which appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta stated that he had visited the respondent's office on 20.10.2020 as per the order of the Commission but due to corona positive employees' inspection was not done. Respondent, ASI, Harpreet Singh requested for an adjournment in this case. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 18.11.2020 i.e. today.

- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta states that no record has been supplied to him for inspection.
- 3. Respondent, ASI, Harpreet Singh requested for an adjournment in this case. He added that RTI application relates with the earlier PIO.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that on the previous hearing held on 21.09.2020, respondent, ASI, Harpreet Singh requested for an adjournment and today respondent, ASI, Harpreet Singh giving another statement that RTI relates with the earlier respondent PIO.
- 5. A last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police (Rural), Jagraon, Districts Ludhiana to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing, failing to which punitive action will be initiated against him. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through registered post for his ready reference. Respondent, ASI, Harpreet Singh is also directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

Appeal Case No.:2604 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **05.01.2021 through CISCO WEBEX at 11:00 A.M.** (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number **918232900**).

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.11.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, (9814924851)

S/o 8/237, Jagrao Road, Mandi Mullapur, Distt Ludhiana- 141101

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Director General of Police, Punjab Police Headquarters Sector-9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Director General of Police, Punjab Police Headquarters Sector-9, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3393 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

Versus

Present: Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: ASI, Harpreet Singh (9779800315) along with Sh. Hamir Singh

(PS, Dhakha)

ORDER

- 1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.09.2020 vide which appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta stated that he had visited the respondent's office on 20.10.2020 as per the order of the Commission but due to corona positive employees' inspection was not done. Respondent, ASI, Harpreet Singh requested for an adjournment in this case. Matter was adjourned for further hearing on 18.11.2020 i.e. today.
- 2. In today's hearing, appellant, Sh. Rakesh Kumar Gupta states that no record has been supplied to him for inspection.
- 3. Respondent, ASI, Harpreet Singh requested for an adjournment in this case. He added that RTI application relates with the earlier PIO.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is observed that on the previous hearing held on 21.09.2020, respondent, ASI, Harpreet Singh requested for an adjournment and today respondent, ASI, Harpreet Singh giving another statement that RTI relates with the earlier respondent PIO.
- 5. A last and final opportunity is given to the respondent PIO, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police (Rural), Jagraon, Districts Ludhiana to supply the requisite information to the appellant before the next date of hearing, failing to which punitive action will be initiated against him. A copy of this order be sent to him by name through registered post for his ready reference. Respondent, ASI, Harpreet Singh is also directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

Appeal Case No.: 3393 of 2019 Heard through CISCO WEBEX

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **05.01.2021** through CISCO WEBEX at **11:00** A.M. (Steps: Install CISO WEBEX->Click on Join Meeting->Enter meeting number **918232900**).

7. Announced in the Court. Copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 18.11.2020

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla)
State Information Commissioner